Company’s fiscal year beginning February 1, 2009 and require retrospective application to all periods presented. The impact of the adoption of
this standard was an increase in non-cash interest expense of approximately $10.0 million, partially offset by the related tax benefit of
approximately $4.0 million, resulting in a decrease in net income of approximately $6.0 million on an annual basis. This annualized impact will
also recur for fiscal 2011 and through December 20, 2011, the Company’s first repurchase date of the convertible senior debentures. The
adoption of this standard has had no impact on the Company’s consolidated cash flows. The accompanying comparative consolidated financial
statements and footnotes have been adjusted for all periods presented to reflect the retrospective application of this standard.

37

Table of Contents

The following financial statement line items for the fiscal years January 31, 2009 and 2008 and as of January 31, 2009, were impacted by the
retroactive application of accounting standard:

38

   Fiscal year ended January 31, 2009
Effect of change

increase (decrease)   As adjusted
As previously

reported
   (In thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Interest expense   $ 41,004   $ 30,956   $ 10,048
Income before income taxes   177,773   187,821   (10,048 )
Provision for income taxes   62,317   66,017   (3,700 )
Consolidated net income   115,456   121,804   (6,348 )
Net income attributable to shareholders of Tech Data Corporation   117,278   123,626   (6,348 )

Net income per common share attributable to shareholders of Tech Data
Corporation:

Basic   $ 2.29   $ 2.41   $ (0.12 )

Diluted   $ 2.28   $ 2.40   $ (0.12 )

   Fiscal year ended January 31, 2008
Effect of change

increase (decrease)   As adjusted
As previously

reported
   (In thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Interest expense   $ 38,799   $ 28,751   $ 10,048
Income before income taxes   159,825   169,873   (10,048 )
Provision for income taxes   61,255   65,163   (3,908 )
Consolidated net income   98,570   104,710   (6,140 )
Net income attributable to shareholders of Tech Data Corporation   102,129   108,269   (6,140 )

Net income per common share attributable to shareholders of Tech Data
Corporation:

Basic   $ 1.86   $ 1.97   $ (0.11 )

Diluted   $ 1.85   $ 1.96   $ (0.11 )

   As of January 31, 2009
Effect of change

increase (decrease)   As adjusted
As previously

reported
   (In thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Other assets, net   $ 148,362   $ 149,020   $ (658 )
Long-term debt, net   331,233   360,785   (29,552 )
Other long-term liabilities   69,950   63,639   6,311
Additional paid-in capital   775,754   744,242   31,512
Retained earnings   1,058,973   1,072,222   (13,249 )

(1) The $10.0 million of interest expense is comprised of $10.3 million for accretion of debt discount on the convertible senior debentures offset by a $0.3 million reduction in the

amortization of debt issuance costs on the convertible senior debentures, as a result of the reclassification of a portion of the debt issuance costs to additional paid-in capital upon
retroactive adoption of the respective accounting standard.

(2) The $6.3 million increase in other long-term liabilities is comprised of a $10.6 million increase in deferred tax liabilities resulting from the adoption of the standard offset by a $4.3

[…]

Diluted   $ 0.40   $ 0.42   $ 0.33   $ 1.14

(1) During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company reversed a $5.4 million deferred tax asset valuation allowance which was recorded as an income tax benefit during the period (see

also Note 10 — Income Taxes).
(2) As previously discussed in Note 1 — Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, effective February 1, 2009, the Company adopted an accounting standard which

required retrospective application related to the accounting treatment of the Company’s convertible senior debentures issued in December 2006. The impact of the retroactive adoption
of this accounting standard for each of the first three quarters of fiscal 2009 was included in the Company’s quarterly reports on Form 10Q previously filed during fiscal 2010. The
following represents the impact of the retroactive adoption of the accounting standard for the three months ended January 31, 2009:

   Three months ended January 31, 2009
Effect of change

increase (decrease)   As adjusted
As previously

reported
   (In thousands, except per share data)
Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Interest expense   $ 10,882   $ 8,370   $ 2,512
Income before income taxes   83,983   86,495   (2,512 )
Provision for income taxes   26,494   27,419   (925 )
Consolidated net income   57,489   59,076   (1,587 )
Net income attributable to shareholders of Tech Data Corporation   57,003   58,590   (1,587 )

Net income per common share attributable to shareholders of Tech Data Corporation:
Basic   $ 1.14   $ 1.17   $ (0.03 )

Diluted   $ 1.14   $ 1.17   $ (0.03 )

(2)

Table of Contents

None.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in reports filed under
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the specified
time periods. In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, management recognized that disclosure controls and
procedures, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the